

No. 22-1733

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

ZACHARY GREENBERG,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JERRY M. LEHOCKY, in his official capacity as Board
Chair of the Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of
Pennsylvania et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
No. 2:20-cv-03822, Hon. Chard F. Kenney

**AMICUS BRIEF OF PROFESSORS
BRUCE A. GREEN AND REBECCA ROIPHE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Daniel R. Suhr
dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org
Reilly Stephens
rstephens@libertyjusticecenter.org
Liberty Justice Center
440 N. Wells Street, Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Phone: 312-637-2280
Fax: 312-263-7702
Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
FED. R. APP. P. 29 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Rule 8.4(g) restricts speech, not simply conduct.	3
II. States’ traditional powers to regulate the legal profession do not justify Rule 8.4(g)’s restriction on speech.	13
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF BAR ADMISSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baird v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971).....	23
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	14, 20, 24
<i>Baty v. Willamette Indus., Inc.</i> , 172 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Bd. of Prof'l Responsibility v. Slavin</i> , 145 S.W.3d 538 (Tenn. 2004)	17
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 494 (1969).....	3, 11
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Svc. Comm. of NY</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	20
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	13
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>DeAngelis v. El Paso Mun. Police Officers Ass'n</i> , 51 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Fla. Bar v. Martocci</i> , 791 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 2001)	17
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	14, 20
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	14, 23
<i>Gidoney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	4
<i>Greenberg v. Goodrich</i> , No. 20-03822, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52881 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 24, 2022).....	7, 8, 18
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	4
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	3, 4
<i>In re Anastaplo</i> , 366 U.S. 82 (1961)	23
<i>In re Isserman</i> , 345 U.S. 286 (1953).....	23
<i>In re McClellan</i> , 754 N.E.2d 500 (Ind. 2001)	17
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....	14
<i>In re Sawyer</i> , 360 U.S. 622 (1959).....	23
<i>In re Stolar</i> , 401 U.S. 23 (1971)	23
<i>In re Williams</i> , 414 N.W.2d 394 (Minn. 1987)	16
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 353 U.S. 252 (1957)	23
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of California</i> , 353 U.S. 252 (1957)	23
<i>Law Students Civil Rights Research Council, Inc. v. Wadmond</i> , 401 U.S. 154 (1971)	23
<i>Meritor Savings Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	11
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)....	14
<i>O'Rourke v. City of Providence</i> , 235 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 2001).....	11

Obergefell v. Hodges, 576 U.S. 644 (2015) 8
R.A.V. v. St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... *passim*
Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia, 515 U.S. 819
 (1995) 10
Schwartz v. Board of Bar Examiners of New Mexico, 353 U.S. 232 (1957)
 23
Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443 (2011) 4
Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc., 564 U.S. 552 (2011) 3
State ex rel. Okla. Bar Ass’n v. Porter, 766 P.2d 958 (Okla. 1988)..... 24
Tam v. Matal, 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) 8
United States v. O’Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968) 3
United States v. Wunsch, 84 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 17, 18
Whitney v. California, 274 U.S. 357 (1927) 26
Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar, 575 U.S. 433 (2015) 20
Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida, 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) .. 12

Other Authorities

Bruce A. Green & Rebecca Roiphe, *Lawyers and the Lies They Tell*, 69
 Wash. U. J. L. & Pol’y 38 (2022) 19
 Bruce A. Green & Rebecca Roiphe, *Rule 8.4(g), Discriminatory Speech,
 and The First Amendment*, 50 Hofstra L. Rev. 543 (2022) 2
 Eugene Volokh, *Speech as Conduct: Generally Applicable Laws, Illegal
 Courses of Conduct, “Situation-Altering Utterances,” and the
 Uncharted Zones*, 90 Cornell L. Rev. 1277 (2005) 4
 Jerold S. Auerbach, *Unequal Justice* (Oxford U. Pr. 1976)..... 23, 24, 25
 Robin DiAngelo, *White Fragility* (2011)..... 10
The Point Where Toleration Ends, 34 A.B.A. J. 696 (1948)..... 24

Rules

ABA Model Rules of Prof’l Conduct, R. 8.4 *passim*
 ABA Model Rules of Prof’l Conduct, R. 3.5(c)(3)..... 16
 ABA Model Rules of Prof’l Conduct, R.Rule 4.4(a) 16
 Pa. R. P. C. 8.4(g)..... *passim*
